
Introduced by the Council President at the request of the Mayor:
ORDINANCE 2016-736
AN ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING $415,313.00 from GENERAL FUND – GSD FUND BALANCE FOR the purpose of providing funding to sga holdings of delaware, inc. (“sga”) for the installation of 2,054 temporary seats IN EVERBANK FIELD BY SGA FOR THE 2016 TAXsLAYER bOWL GAME, as initiated by b.t. 17-030; APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR, OR HIS DESIGNEE, AND CORPORATION SECRETARY TO EXECUTE AND DELIVER, FOR AND ON BEHALF OF THE CITY: (1) THE third AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT FOR TEMPORARY SEATING AT EVERBANK FIELD BETWEEN THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE AND SGA; and (2) the SEVENTH AMENDMENT TO amended and restated lease BETWEEN THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE AND THE GATOR BOWL ASSOCIATION, INC. (“SEVENTH AMENDMENT”); PROVIDING FOR CITY OVERSIGHT BY THE OFFICE OF SPORTS AND ENTERTAINMENT; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.


BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:


Section 1.

Appropriation.  For the 2016-2017 fiscal year, within the City’s budget, there are hereby appropriated the indicated sum(s) from the account(s) listed in subsection (a) to the account(s) listed in subsection (b): 

(B.T. 17-030 attached hereto as Exhibit 1 and incorporated herein by this reference)
(a)
Appropriated from:

See B.T. 17-030





$415,313
(b)
Appropriated to:

See B.T. 17-030





$415,313
(c)
Explanation of Appropriation
The funding above is from the General Fund – GSD fund balance to provide additional funding to SGA to install 2,054 temporary seats at EverBank Field for the 2016 TaxSlayer Bowl football game.

Section 2. 
Purpose.
The purpose of the appropriation in Section 1 is to provide funding to the Office of Sports and Entertainment to provide additional funding to SGA pursuant to its existing contract with the City dated October 15, 2014 (the “Contract”) for the installation of temporary seating at EverBank Field.  Specifically, the appropriation in the amount of $415,313 shall be used to provide for the installation of 2,054 temporary seats in the East and West Club at EverBank Field, which are necessary as a result of recent renovations at EverBank Field that reduced the number of Club seats, and also due to high demand for Club seats for the 2016 TaxSlayer Bowl game.  

Section 3.  
Approval and authorization.  There is hereby approved, and the Mayor, or his designee, and Corporation Secretary are hereby authorized to execute and deliver, the Third Amendment to Contract between the City of Jacksonville and SGA Holdings of Delaware, Inc. for temporary seating at EverBank Field (“Amendment 3”), in substantially the same form as is attached hereto and labeled as Exhibit 2, and incorporated herein by this reference. The Third Amendment increases the maximum indebtedness amount in Paragraph 3 of the Contract by $415,313 from $5,124,190.46 to $5,539,503.46, and authorizes SGA to expend the funds appropriated by this Ordinance pursuant to and consistent with the terms and conditions of the Contract as amended, with all other terms, conditions and obligations of the Contract as amended remaining unchanged. There is also hereby approved, and the Mayor, or his designee, and Corporation Secretary are hereby authorized to execute and deliver, the Seventh Amendment to Amended and Restated Lease between the City of Jacksonville and The Gator Bowl Association, Inc. (“Seventh Amendment”), in substantially the same form as is attached hereto and labeled as Exhibit 3, and incorporated herein by this reference. The Seventh Amendment reduces the minimum seat count requirement of EverBank Field for the annual TaxSlayer Bowl Game from 76,500 to the fixed seat count of EverBank Field as it may exist from time to time, and obligates the City to install a total of 2,054 temporary seats in the East and West Clubs for each of the 2016-19 TaxSlayer Bowl Games.
Section 4.

Oversight.

The Office of Sports and Entertainment shall oversee the project described herein.


Section 5.

Effective Date.

This ordinance shall become effective upon signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective without the Mayor’s signature. 

Form Approved:

____/s/ John Sawyer___________________
Office of General Counsel

Legislation Prepared By:
John Sawyer
G:\SHARED\LEGIS.CC\2016\Ord\11.02.16 SGA Amendment 3 - Temporary Seating.doc  
1
- 1 -


