	[image: image1.wmf]
CITY COUNCIL RESEARCH DIVISION

LEGISLATIVE SUMMARY



	JEFFREY R. CLEMENTS
Chief of Research
(904) 630-1377
	
	117 West Duval Street

City Hall, Suite 425

Jacksonville, FL  32202

FAX (904) 630-3403



Bill Type and Number: Ordinance 2016-736
Introducer/Sponsor(s): Council President at the request of the Mayor
Date of Introduction: November 9, 2016
Committee(s) of Reference: NCIS, F
Date of Analysis: November 10, 2016
Type of Action: Appropriation; authorization for contract amendment; lease amendment; designation of oversight agency
Bill Summary: The bill appropriates $415,313 from the General Fund – GSD fund balance to pay SGA Holdings of Delaware, Inc. for the installation of temporary club seating in EverBank Field for the 2016 TaxSlayer Bowl game. The bill authorizes execution of a Third Amendment to the services contract between the City and SGA for seat installation and execution of a Seventh Amendment to the Amended and Restated Lease between the City and the Gator Bowl Association for use of EverBank Field. The Office of Sports and Entertainment is designated as the City’s oversight agency for the contract.
Background Information: The City is currently obligated by its lease with the Gator Bowl Association to provide 76,500 seats in EverBank Field for the TaxSlayer Bowl game. With the recent renovations to the East and West Clubs, the Jaguars removed approximately 2,700 club seats to install large patio areas for better access between the interior of the clubs and the seating bowl. This bill approves a Seventh Amendment with the Gator Bowl Association to reduce the City’s seating obligation for the bowl game to the stadium’s current fixed seating capacity, with the addition of 2,054 temporary club seats for the 2016 through 2019 games. The bill also approves a Third Amendment to the City’s existing contract with SGA Holdings of Delaware, the company that has installed the temporary seating in EverBank for the Florida/Georgia football game for the past 2 years, to increase the contract amount for FY16-17 by $415,313 and expand the contract scope to include the installation and removal of 2,054 temporary seats in the East and West Club sections for the TaxSlayer Bowl game. 
Policy Impact Area: Bowl game stadium seating obligation
Fiscal Impact: The bill appropriates $415,313 from the General Fund – GSD fund balance to pay for the installation of the temporary club seating and authorizes an increase in the maximum indebtedness amount of the SGA contract to $5,539,503.46.
Analyst: Clements

[image: image2.wmf]_975916892.unknown

